

Nos. 22-7398, 22A1011

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Michael Tisius,
Petitioner,

v.

David Vandergriff, Warden,
Respondent.

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit and
Response Opposing Motion for Stay Execution

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General

Andrew J. Crane
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 68017
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-0264
Andrew.Crane@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	1
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	11
I. The court of appeals had jurisdiction.	11
A. The district court’s postjudgment orders were appealable because they resolved all remaining issues in the case.....	11
B. This Court’s recent, on-point decision in <i>Shoop</i> forecloses Tisius’s first question presented.....	13
C. This case presents no reason to reexamine <i>Shoop</i> ’s jurisdiction holding.....	14
II. The district court lacked jurisdiction to enter its sealed, ex parte orders.	16
A. The district court exhausted its habeas jurisdiction.	16
B. 18 U.S.C. § 3599 does not provide jurisdiction for the district court’s orders.....	18
C. Tisius’s plain text argument is meritless, and this Court has already declined to consider the same argument in <i>Beatty</i>	21
D. The opinion below does not conflict with this Court’s precedent or any federal appellate precedent.....	23
Reasons for Denying a Stay	25
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acheron Capital, Ltd. v. Mukamal</i> , 22 F.4th 979 (11th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	23
<i>Ballard v. Spradley</i> , 557 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Barse v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Baze v. Parker</i> , 632 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2011)	16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Beatty v. Lumpkin</i> , 52 4th 632 (5th Cir. 2022)	16, 21, 22, 25
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	14
<i>Bowles v. Desantis</i> , 934 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2019)	16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. 183 (1856)	19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	26
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	14, 15
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015)	25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	14
<i>Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	17

<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (Mo. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	16, 17
<i>Jackson v. Vasquez</i> , 1 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Jenkins v. Kan. City Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 516 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Jones v. Lilly</i> , 37 F.3d 964 (3rd Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	18
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 682 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 18, 25
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Mohawk Indus. Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	15
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	25
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshall Service</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	15
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	13
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	17, 26
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022)	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	20
<i>State ex rel. Lute v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 218 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. 2007)	20
<i>Tweedle v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 527 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Twyford v. Shoop</i> , 11 F. 4th 518 (6th Cir. 2021)	15, 16

<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 3599	16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2251	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.800	26
U.S. Const. amend. X	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	13
